

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

OHIO COUNCIL 8, AFSCME, :
AFL-CIO, and LOCAL 1043, AFSCME, :
AFL-CIO, : **Case No. 2024-0031**
: :
Appellants, : :
: : **On appeal from the Eighth District**
v. : **Court of Appeals, Cuyahoga County,**
: **Case No. 112456**
CITY OF LAKEWOOD, : :
: :
Appellee. : :

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO MANAGEMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Kimm A. Massengill-Bernardin, COR
General Counsel (0059292)
Lisa K. Fiely
Associate General Counsel (0010053)
Ohio Council 8, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
6800 North High Street
Worthington, Ohio 43085
(614) 841-1918
(614) 430-7960 (facsimile)
kmassengillbernardin@afscme8.org
lfiely@afscme8.org
Counsel for Appellants

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
Jessica E. Bainbridge (0103348)
Bricker Graydon LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2300
(614) 227-2390 (facsimile)
asferra@brickergraydon.com
jbainbridge@brickergraydon.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Management Lawyers Association

David P. Frantz (0091352)
Stephen S. Zashin (0064557)
Sarah J. Moore (0065381)
Zashin & Rich Co., LPA
950 Main Avenue, 4th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 696-4441
(216) 696-1618 (facsimile)
dpf@zlaw.com
ssz@zrlaw.com
sjm@zrlaw.com
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CITY’S PROPOSITION OF LAW: Common pleas courts lack subject matter jurisdiction over disputes alleging interference with the exercise of grievance and arbitration rights under R.C. Chapter 4117.	4
A. Last Chance Agreements, Generally.....	4
B. The Last Chance Agreement Depends on R.C. Chapter 4117 and Falls within SERB’s Jurisdiction.....	5
C. Satink and the Union Agreed to the Last Chance Agreement, which Unambiguously Forecloses Their Ability to Arbitrate Satink’s Second Terminable Offense	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Assn. of Cleveland Fire Fighters, Local 93 of the Int’l Assn. of Fire Fighters v. Cleveland</i> , 156 Ohio App.3d 368, 2004-Ohio-994 (8th Dist.)	7
<i>Blazek v. City of Lakewood</i> , 576 F. App’x 512, 515 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Carter v. Trotwood-Madison City Bd. of Edn.</i> , 181 Ohio App.3d 764, 2009-Ohio-1769 (2d Dist.).....	8
<i>Crosier v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Correction</i> , 2018-Ohio-820 (10th Dist.).....	4
<i>Fasone v. Clinton Twp.</i> , 1997 Ohio App. LEXIS 5138, *4-5 (10th Dist. Nov. 13, 1997)	7
<i>Fouty v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 2006-Ohio-2957 (10th Dist.).....	9
<i>Hopkins v. City of Columbus</i> , No. 2:12-CV-336, 2014 WL 1121479 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2014)	4
<i>Mararri v. WCI Steel, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 1180 (6th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>McCollins v. Cuyahoga Cty.</i> , 2014-Ohio-4481 (8th Dist.).....	4
<i>Mun. Constr. Equip. Operators’ Labor Council v. Cleveland</i> , 2016-Ohio-5934 (8th Dist.)	6
<i>Ohio Council 8, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. City of Lakewood</i> , 2023-Ohio-4212 (8th Dist.)	6
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland v. Sutula</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 131, 2010-Ohio-5039	6, 7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Staple v. SERB</i> , 2024-Ohio-140 (10th Dist.)	7
<i>Summers v. Keebler Co.</i> , 133 F. App’x 249 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Voss Steel Emps. Union v. Voss Steel Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1223 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Williams v. Metro</i> , 2018-Ohio-2507 (1st Dist.)	4, 5, 6
<u>STATUTES</u>	
R.C. 2711.03	4, 6
R.C. 4117.01(B).....	2
R.C. 4117.01(D).....	2
R.C. 4117.10(A).....	7

R.C. 4117.11(A)(1)..... 7
R.C. Chapter 2711..... 2, 4, 10
R.C. Chapter 4117..... passim
